
   

 
 

 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 

 
Date: Monday, 20 November 2017 
 
Time:  2.30 pm 
 
Place: Ground Floor Committee Room - Loxley House, Station Street, Nottingham, 

NG2 3NG 
 
Councillors are requested to attend the above meeting to transact the following 
business 

 
Corporate Director for Strategy and Resources 
 
Governance Officer: Phil Wye   Direct Dial: 0115 8764637 
 

   
1  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
 

2  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS  
 

 

3  MINUTES  
Minutes of the last meeting held on 25 September 2017, for 
confirmation. 
 

3 - 8 

4  CHILDREN IN CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1/Q2 2017-2018)  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

9 - 12 

5  THE HEALTH OF CHILDREN IN CARE OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 
2016 / 17 – NOTTINGHAM CITY  
Report of the NHS Nottingham City Clinical Commissioning Group and 
the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

13 - 28 

6  CHILDREN IN CARE PLACEMENTS  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

29 - 34 

7  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL  
 

Verbal  

8  STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: FOSTERING AND ADOPTION  
Report of the Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
 

35 - 86 

9  FORWARD PLAN  
 

87 - 90 

Public Document Pack



 

IF YOU NEED ANY ADVICE ON DECLARING AN INTEREST IN ANY ITEM ON THE 
AGENDA, PLEASE CONTACT THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE, IF 
POSSIBLE BEFORE THE DAY OF THE MEETING  
 

CITIZENS ATTENDING MEETINGS ARE ASKED TO ARRIVE AT LEAST 15 MINUTES 
BEFORE THE START OF THE MEETING TO BE ISSUED WITH VISITOR BADGES 
 
CITIZENS ARE ADVISED THAT THIS MEETING MAY BE RECORDED BY MEMBERS 
OF THE PUBLIC. ANY RECORDING OR REPORTING ON THIS MEETING SHOULD 
TAKE PLACE IN ACCORDANCE WITH THE COUNCIL’S POLICY ON RECORDING AND 
REPORTING ON PUBLIC MEETINGS, WHICH IS AVAILABLE AT 
WWW.NOTTINGHAMCITY.GOV.UK. INDIVIDUALS INTENDING TO RECORD THE 
MEETING ARE ASKED TO NOTIFY THE GOVERNANCE OFFICER SHOWN ABOVE IN 
ADVANCE.



NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 25 September 
2017 from 2.31 pm - 3.56 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Ginny Klein (Vice Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Wendy Smith 

Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
Helen Blackman - Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Clive Chambers - Head Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Steve Comb - Head of Children in Care 
Larelle Flowers - Children in Care Council 
Matthew Jenkins - CAMHS Children Looked After Team Manager 
Gill Moy - Nottingham City Homes 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Lead Officer 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Aileen Wilson - Head of Early Help Services 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
24  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Jackie Morris – personal reasons 
Councillor Marcia Watson – work commitments 
Councillor Sam Webster – leave 
 
TM 
 
25  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
26  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 17 July 2017 were confirmed as a true record 
and were signed by the Chair. 
 
 

Page 3

Agenda Item 3



Corporate Parenting Board - 25.09.17 

 
27  CARE LEAVERS ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Steve Comb, Head of Children in care, introduced the report updating the Board on 
services provided to young people transitioning from care into adulthood, highlighting 
the following: 
 
(a) it is anticipated that there will be a government requirement to offer services to 

Care Leavers for longer, and this is outlined in a recently approved strategy 
document entitled ‘Keep on Caring’. This will require Local Authorities to offer 
guidance and support to all care leavers up to the age of 25. It is not clear when 
this will be implemented; 
 

(b) Nottingham City Council has a good recor
[...]
hologist, a community health nurse and six 
specialist social workers; 
 

(b) the current priority for the team is a refresh to ensure resources are being used 
effectively and compliance with the national transformation plan based on the 
Future in Mind report; 
 

(c) upcoming and ongoing tasks for the team are the implementation of the Choice 
and Partnership Approach, use of performance measures as evidence of the 
effectiveness of support, and developing/sharing knowledge and skills around the 
impact of developmental trauma. 

 
Board members recognised the importance of consultation work that the team carries 
out to guide practitioners and foster carers in their support of children in care. It was 
suggested that service users could be referred to the Children in Care Council or a 
similar group to build their confidence. 
 
RESOLVED to continue to implement the CAMHS transformation plan in line 
with the Future in Mind Report to ensure appropriate and timely access to 
support. 
 
29  CHILDREN IN CARE SERVICE PERFORMANCE REPORT: QUARTER 

THREE AND QUARTER FOUR 2016 - 2017 
 

Steve Comb, Head of Children in Care, introduced the report providing the Board 
with the most up to date Children in Care performance date, highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) the number of children in care is above the council’s target of 90 per 10,000, but 

better than that of similar councils; 
 

(b) there is a lot of ongoing activity around recruiting foster carers, with a council plan 
priority being to increase the number of foster carers. Additional recruitment 
events are being held in schools and faith groups across the city; 
 

(c) the Department for Education has ceased support for inter-agency adoption 
payments which is a financial challenge, but adoption activity continues to be 
strong with 48 adoptions in the last year; 
 

(d) all of the city’s children’s homes have been judged to be good or outstanding by 
Ofsted. Semi-independent homes now have their own monitoring framework in 
place; 
 

(e) the percentage of children in care with an up to date health assessment stands at 
89%, with 83% having an up to date dental check and 92% having the relevant 
immunisations; 
 

(f) 4.6% of children in care have had a conviction or been subject to a youth caution 
during the year, which is good performance for the city. Continued part funding of 
the Children in Care Police Officer has had a significant contribution in this area; 
 

Page 5



Corporate Parenting Board - 25.09.17 

(g) the percentage of care leavers in suitable accommodation and in employment, 
education or training are both better than statistical neighbours. 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(h) raising the percentage of children in care who have an up to date dental check 

has historically been a challenge, and it can be difficult to ensure older children 
attend their appointments. This is regularly tracked and children are incentivised 
to attend; 
 

(i) there is likely to be an impact on children in care and children on the edge of care 
from the introduction of Universal Credit and changes to benefits. 

 
RESOLVED to acknowledge the current performance position of the Children in 
Care Service, against identified key performance indicators. 
 
30  ADVOCACY AND INDEPENDENT VISITOR SERVICE ANNUAL REPORT 

 
Valerie Marshall, NYAS Service Manager, introduced the report summarising 
activities undertaken to date of the Advocacy and Independent Visitor (IV) services 
provided by the National Youth Advocacy Service (NYAS) during the year 1st April 
2016 to 31st March 2017. Valerie highlighted the following: 
 
(a) NYAS’s contract to provide advocacy services and independent visiting services 

will be finishing at the end of September 2017; 
 

(b) NYAS have been working to maintain the Independent Visiting service by 
supporting current volunteers, recruiting new volunteers, and delivering training; 
 

(c) there has
[...]
w meetings will have the theme of preparation for adulthood. On the 
18th December the annual award ceremony will take place with the Lord Mayor 
and Sherriff. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Jon and Larelle for the update. 
 
32  CHAIR'S UPDATE 

 
None. 
 
33  FORWARD PLANNER 

 
The forward planner was noted. 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – NOVEMBER 2017  
   

 Title of paper: Children in Care Performance Report (Q1/Q2 2017-2018) 

 
Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 

Wards affected: 
All 
 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Steve Comb – Head of Service, Children in Care 
steve.comb@nottinghamcity.gov.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
In order to ensure continual service development and to provide the best support to our children in 
care and care leavers, it is essential that the performance of the Children in Care service is 
monitored and open to scrutiny by Corporate Parenting Board (‘Board’) members. The purpose of 
this report is to provide the Board with the most up to date Children in Care performance data, 
relevant to the areas being discussed at the November 2017 Corporate Parenting Board meeting. 
 
The report highlights results covering the first and second quarters of the 2017-18 financial year. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To acknowledge the current performance position of the Children in Care service, against 
identified key pe
[...]
g body chaired by the Lead Member also robustly monitors shortfalls in this data. 

The percentage of care 
leavers in suitable 

accommodation (17-21 
years old) 

81.1% 89.6% 83.3% 

The focus on preparing our young people for independence continues, this cohort measured of 
65 is impacted upon by small movements, because some of our young people have returned to 
parents, impacting on this indicator, alongside some entries to custody. Challenges in the wider 
housing market do impact on availability of suitable homes for our young people but our strong 

links with Nottingham City Homes help in reducing the challenges. 

The percentage of care 
leavers in employment, 

education or training (17-21 
years old) 

48.8% 65.9% 70.7% 
This is good performance that exceeds both statistical neighbours significantly and our own 

target by 5%. The focus is to continue to support more of our young people into education and 
employment. 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 

CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD – NOVEMBER 2017 
                   

   

 Title of paper: The Health of Children in Care of the Local Authority 2016 / 17 – 
Nottingham City 
 

Director(s)/ 
Corporate Director(s): 

Sally Seeley - NHS Nottingham City 
CCG 
 
Helen Blackman – Director, Children’s 
Integrated Services 

Wards affected: 
All 

Report author(s) and 
contact details: 
 

Kathryn Higgins - Designated Nurse for Children in Care 
Kathryn.higgins2@nhs.net 
 
Melanie Bracewell - Designated Doctor for Children in Care/Medical 
Advisor for Adoption / Consultant Community Paediatrician 
melanie.bracewell@nuh.nhs.uk 

Other colleagues who 
have provided input: 

 

Date of consultation with Portfolio Holder(s) 
(if relevant) 

 

 

Relevant Council Plan Key Theme: 

Strategic Regeneration and Development  

Schools  

Planning and Housing  

Community Services  

Energy, Sustainability and Customer  

Jobs, Growth and Transport  

Adults, Health and Community Sector  

Children, Early Intervention and Early Years  

Leisure and Culture  

Resources and Neighbourhood Regeneration  

 

Summary of issues (including benefits to citizens/service users):  
Most children become looked after as a result of abuse and neglect. Although they have many of 
the same health issues as their peers, the extent of these if often greater because of their past 
experiences. 
 

The NHS has a major role in ensuring the timely and effective delivery of health services to looked 
after children (and, by extension, to care leavers) by commissioning effective services, delivering 
through provider organisations, and through individual practitioners providing coordinated care for 
each child. 
 

The attached document is the first CCG looked after children annual report and provides 
assurances that Nottingham City CCG is fulfilling its statutory responsibilities to children as outlined 
in the Children Act 1989 and Promoting the health and well-being of looked after children (2015). 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note – health providers supported by the Designated Professionals will continue to work 
with the Service Improvement Forum and associated working groups with the aim to improve 
the health outcomes for Children in Care.  

Page 13

Agenda Item 5

mailto:Kathryn.higgins2@nhs.net
mailto:melanie.bracewell@nuh.nhs.uk


 

2 To note – Revised CCG pathways for out of area placements and other local authority 
placements in the City to be implemented in 2018.  

3 To note – health providers supported by the Designated Professionals will continue to work 
with the Local Authority, other partner agencies and Commissioners in planning for and 
ensuring adequate health provision for Care Leavers.  

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 Following the County Pathway review in 2016 and recommendations made, the 

Nottinghamshire Service Improvement Forum is now an established group which 
includes representation from CCGs, health providers and the local authorities with
[...]
en in Care placements 
and shares progress against the CiC Placements Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy. 

 

Recommendation(s): 

1 To note the contents of the report. 

 
1 REASONS FOR RECOMMENDATIONS  
 
1.1 The report provides an annual update to the Board with regards to Nottingham City 

Council Children in Care placements and progress against the CiC Placements 
Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy. 

 
2 BACKGROUND (INCLUDING OUTCOMES OF CONSULTATION) 
 
Placement Overview 
 
2.1 As at 31.08.2017, Nottingham City Council (NCC) had 628 Children in Care (CiC). In 

line with NCC’s ambition to keep young people within family settings wherever 
appropriate, and despite the increase in the overall cohort, the proportion of CiC 
placed in residential settings has decreased by 1%, with foster placements having 
increased by 2% (to 79% of the overall cohort). Refer to complete placement type 
breakdown below. 

Page 29

Agenda Item 6

mailto:holly.macer@nottinghamcity.gov.uk
mailto:clive.chambers@nottinghamcity.gov.uk


 

 

 
 
2.2 A priority is to support children and young people to remain living locally, taking into 

consideration maintaining their education, health, social connections and access to 
resources. In September 2017, 85% of CiC were placed within 20 miles of 
Nottingham City. This is an increase of 2% on the previous year and means that the 
85% target has been reached. 

 

2.3 There is concerted effort to maximise the use of internal placements and there is now 
dedicated capacity within the Placement Service to achieve this. There has been an 
increase of 3% from the previous year of all CiC placed within internal provision (from 
35% to 38%). Further efforts to increase this include; recruitment of new carers, 
retention of existing carers, maximising the capacity of the existing carer cohort and 
expansion of the internal residential estate.   

 
2.4 Challenges faced by NCC reflect the national picture where placement capacity is 

limited. There is insufficient supply of local fostering and residential placements for 
those children and young people presenting with more complex needs. In response 
to this, NCC are investing in the expansion of their internal provision. This includes 
increasing capacity within the internal residential estate, alongside significant 
investment into the recruitment and retention of internal foster carers.  

 

 Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy 
 
2.5 The CiC Placements Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy (2016-2018) responds 

to the Local Authority’s statutory duty to ensure sufficient accommodation for its 
Looked after Children and Young People. The Strategy determines the way in which 
CiC placements are commissioned, informed by current and anticipated sufficiency 
requirements.  It lays out the City’s vision and commitment to all children and young 
people requiring a care placement and details the minimum standards, 
commissioning plans and accelerated strands for the placement market. The Strategy 
was presented to the Corporate Parenting Board in November 2016.  

 

East Midlands Regional Children’s Framework (EMRCF) 
 
2.6 The EMRCF is a consortium of seven local authorities in the East Midlands working in 

partnership with providers of care placements to achieve consistent, high quality and 
value for money placements.  

 
2.7 After an initial four year contract, the EMRCF was recommissioned in February 2016 

for a further four year period. The Framework opens annually to allow new providers 

Page 30



 

the opportunity to tender for the Framework. The evaluation process is currently 
open, with NCC working alongside the regional authorities to undertake the scoring of 
providers who have submitted tenders. The results will be published in January 2018. 

 
2.8 The Framework brings about a number of benefits, including; 

 maintaining a diverse, healthy and competitive market by enabling new 
providers to join the Framework annually throughout the life of the contract; 

 achieving efficiencies through streamlined processes and coordinated contract 
management and performance monitoring; 

 shared risk, buying power, market influence and information and resource 
sharing. 

 

 Residential Care Contract 
 
2.9 In line with the Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy, a block contract for ten 

residential children’s homes placements over a maximum length of ten years, was 
awarded to Homes2Inspire in April 2015. The ten block contract placements have 
been full since October 2016. A further two placements have been negotiated at the 
block contract rate (with only financial commitment for the ten). At September 2017, 
the full 12 placements were full. 

 
2.10 Three of the Homes are currently rated by Ofsted as ‘Good’. Two of the Homes are 

rated by Ofsted as ‘Requires Improvement’. These homes are subject to increased 
quality assurance visits and progress against their Ofsted action plan is closely 
monitored. The team around the children have reviewed the appropriateness of the 
continued placements to ensure outcomes are not adversely affected. Due to the 
complexities of matching multiple children’s needs and behaviours in one of the 
homes, it has been agreed in the best interests for all, that new placements are found 
for three of the children in placement.  

 
2.11 The contract has achieved; 

 a reduction in local authority spend on residential care; 
 further efficiencies via reduced staff time, travel expenses and local 

commissioned resources;  
 greater forward planning for the local authority and provider; 
 supporting more young people to remain living locally. 

Long term, it is anticipated that these will lead to improved outcomes and placement 
stability for the cohort.  

 

Semi-Independent Accommodation 
 

2.12 NCC has an internal semi-independent estate which provides consistent, quality 
accommodation and support for 16-18 year olds. In addition to this, local external 
providers are commissioned on a spot purchase basis, to support the demand for 
semi-independent placements. 

 
2.13 A more robust commissioning and contracting approach is required. In November 

2017, it is the intention to procure semi-independent services via an open 
accreditation process which offers an opportunity to improve outcomes, local 
sufficiency, consistent quality and greater value for money. This will be available to 
access placements from in January 2018 

 

Page 31



 

Quality Assurance 
 
2.14 Quality assurance of external placement provision remains a priority for the 

Placement Service. All external placements are subject to an annual unannounced 
quality assurance visit. In addition to this, wherever concerns are raised regarding a 
provision, a visit is undertaken within seven days to ascertain facts surrounding the 
concerns. Action plans are issued to the provider and monitored by the Placement 
Service to ensure that appropriate remedial action is undertaken in a timely manner. 
This approach was cited as a strength in the latest Ofsted inspection. 

 
2.15 In addition to the quality assurance visits, through the role, the Placement Service 

also; 
 works with the CiC Council to ensure that children and young people’s feedback 

meaningfully informs service development and quality improvements 
 provides quality assurance reports on individual placements for the weekly 

Children’s Placements Panel to ensure that the multi-agency panel can make 
informed reviews of young people’s cases  

 works in partnership with the Youth Offending Team and Nottinghamshire 
Police to ensure a joined up approach to the management of concerns 
surrounding NCC CiC placements. This includes attendance at the Concerns 
Network – a forum lead by Nottinghamshire Police and Youth Offending Service 
to share intelligence and management strategies between professionals, 
partner agencies and private providers regarding local concerns and significant 
events (e.g. child sexual exploitation, individuals or areas of potential risk, 
recent criminal activities).  

 maintains oversight and undertakes analysis of missing/absent episodes to 
identify trends with regards to providers/areas of concern 

 undertaken quality assurance visits for Derby City Council (generating circa 
£4,000) 

 working with Nottinghamshire County Council to monitor the performance of the 
new Advocacy and Independent Visitor contract 

 
Continuing Care Funding  
 
2.16 The National Framework for Children and Young People’s Continuing Care sets out 

the process for assessing and agreeing continuing care funding for children with 
complex health needs. 

 
2.17 An Officer based within the Placement Service leads upon the multi-agency liaison 

and coordinates the referrals for funding eligibility assessments. Where successful, 
the funding is used by NCC to contribute to specialist placements which are able to 
meet the complex needs of the children and young people placed and therefore 
achieve improved outcomes for the cohort. The Continuing Care funding contribution 
for 15/16 increased by 47% in 16/17. It is forecast to increase again by 15% by year 
end of 17/18. This is not taking into account any pending referrals which may be 
successful, and if so, these will be backdated to the date in which the referral was first 
submitted. 

 

Page 32



 

Regional Developments 
 
2.18 SEND Placements - The Placement Service are supporting the regional development 

of improved commissioning arrangements for Special Educational Needs and 
Disability (SEND) placements for children and young people with the most complex 
needs. 

 
2.19 DN2 - NCC, in partnership with Derby City and Nottinghamshire County Councils 

(DN2), has been successful in obtaining an offer in principle of £3m towards 
outcomes payments from the Life Chances Fund, delivered by the Big Lottery Fund. 

 
2.20 DN2 are now seeking a Social Investor and provider(s) to create an i

Minutes of the meeting


1 

NOTTINGHAM CITY COUNCIL  
 
CORPORATE PARENTING BOARD 
 
MINUTES of the meeting held at Loxley House, Nottingham on 20 November 
2017 from 2.30 pm - 3.30 pm 
 
Membership  
Present Absent 
Councillor David Mellen (Chair) 
Councillor Liaqat Ali 
Councillor Wendy Smith 
Councillor Sam Webster 
 

Councillor Jim Armstrong 
Councillor Nicola Heaton 
Councillor Sue Johnson 
Councillor Ginny Klein 
Councillor Jackie Morris 
Councillor Marcia Watson 
 

 
  
 
Colleagues, partners and others in attendance:  
 
Melanie Bracewell - Designated Doctor for Children in Care 
Clive Chambers - Head of Service – Safeguarding and Quality Assurance 
Steve Comb - Head of Service – Children in Care 
Kathryn Higgins - Designated Nurse for Children in Care 
Holly Macer - Children’s Placements Manager 
Jon Rea - Engagement and Participation Lead 
Jordan Whatman - Project Officer, Children in Care 
Phil Wye - Governance Officer 
 
34  APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE 

 
Councillor Sue Johnson - council business 
Councillor Nicola Heaton - personal 
Councillor Ginny Klein - personal 
Councillor Jackie Morris - personal 
Councillor Marcia Watson - personal 
Councillor Jim Armstong 
 
Helen Blackman, Director of Children’s Integrated Services 
Larelle Flowers, Children in Care Council representative 
TM, Foster Carer representative 
 
35  DECLARATIONS OF INTERESTS 

 
None. 
 
36  MINUTES 

 
The minutes of the meeting held on 25 September 2017 were confirmed as a true 
record and were signed by the Chair. 



Corporate Parenting Board - 20.11.17 

2 

 
37  CHILDREN IN CARE PERFORMANCE REPORT (Q1/Q2 2017-2018) 

 
Steve Comb, Head of Service, Children in Care, introduced the report providing the 
Board with the most up to date Children in Care performance date, highlighting the 
following: 
 
(a) there has been an increase in the number of children in care. Exit planning is a 

key focus, along with reducing the number of high cost external residential 
placements; 
 

(b) the current Service Manager for fostering and adoption retires in November. 
There is significant activity around foster carer recruitment, with a number of 
prospective carers progressing through the approval process currently; 
 

(c) 19 children were adopted, 5 were made subject to Special Guardianship Orders 
and 1 was made subject to a Child Arrangement Order in Quarters 1 & 2 of 
2017/18; 
 

(d) offending by children in care has reduced from nearly 20% in 2006 to 5.4% in 
2016. This is better than similar cities, and has been helped by the council’s part 
funding of the Children in Care Police Officer; 
 

(e) 90% of children in care had a Personal Education Plan (PEP) completed in the 
past year. The Virtual School Head is currently gathering information regarding 
PEPs and identifying where they are incomplete; 
 

(f) there has been an increase in the number of care leavers in suitable 
accommodation. This will be a key strand in the government’s Keep on Caring 
agenda; 
 

(g) a significant percentage of care leavers are in employment, education or training, 
which exceeds statistical neighbours significantly. However, this could always be 
improved and the focus is to continue to support more care leavers into education 
and employment. 

 
Board members felt that further opportunities for apprenticeships for care leavers 
could be explored. The Director of Children’s Integrated Services has contacted 
departments where they may be opportunities, but other local employers such as the 
Fire Authority or the Police Authority could also provide apprenticeships. 
 
RESOLVED to acknowledge the current performance position of the Children in 
Care Service, against identified key performance indicators. 
 
38  THE HEALTH OF CHILDREN IN CARE OF THE LOCAL AUTHORITY 2016 

/ 17 – NOTTINGHAM CITY 
 

Kathryn Higgins, Designated Nurse for Children in Care, and Melanie Bracewell, 
Designated Doctor for Children in Care, introduced the Clinical Group (CCG) looked 
after children annual report. This provides assurance that the CCG is fulfilling its 



Corporate Parenting Board - 20.11.17 

3 

statutory responsibilities to children as outlined in the Children Act 1989 and 
associated guidance. The following was highlighted: 
 
(a) an Out of Area Pathway is almost complete, which will make sure that children 

placed out of area get regular, quality assured, health assessments; 
 

(b) a data project is well underway, looking at data on the health of children in care, 
making sure this is accurate and used to inform work to further improve 
outcomes; 
 

(c) the Children in Care Service Improvement Forum looks at the health of children in 
care and has produced an action plan which will deliver improved outcomes for 
children in care and care leavers; 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(d) previously the CCG was not engaged in the process for monitoring health 

assessments of children who are placed out of area, but they will now be involved 
so that they can monitor it; 
 

(e) mental health assessments are an integral part of all health assessments, and 
links with mental health services have improved. 

 
RESOLVED to  
 
(1) note that health providers supported by the Designated Professionals will 

continue to work with the Service Improvement Forum and associated 
working groups with the aim to improve health outcomes for Children in 
Care; 
 

(2) note that revised CCG pathways for out of area placements and other local 
authority placements in the City will be implemented in 2018; 
 

(3) note that health providers supported by the Designated Professionals will 
continue to work with the Local Authority, other partner agencies and 
Commissioners in planning for and ensuring adequate health provision for 
Care Leavers. 

 
39  CHILDREN IN CARE PLACEMENTS 

 
Holly Macer, Placements Manager, introduced the report which provides an annual 
update on Nottingham City Council’s Children in Care placements and progress 
against the Children in Care Placements Commissioning and Sufficiency Strategy. 
The following was highlighted: 
 
(a) a priority is to place as many children and young people locally, and the target of 

85% for this has been achieved; 
 

(b) there has been an increase in the number of children in care placed within internal 
provision, and ongoing efforts to increase this further by recruiting new carers and 



Corporate Parenting Board - 20.11.17 

4 

expanding the internal residential estate; 
 

(c) Nottingham City Council is a member of the East Midlands Regional Children’s 
Framework (EMRCF), which is a consortium of seven local authorities working to 
achieve consistent, high quality and value for money placements; 
 

(d) a block contract for ten residential children’s homes placements was awarded to 
Homes2Inspire in April 2015. The placements have been full since October 2016, 
and a further 2 placements have been negotiated which are also now full; 
 

(e) four of the homes are currently rated by Ofsted as ‘good’, and one as ‘requires 
improvement’. This home is subject to increased quality assurance visits and 
progress against their Ofsted action plan is closely monitored; 
 

(f) a robust commissioning and contracting approach is required for semi-
independent accommodation, which is not inspected by Ofsted. This will be  
procured via an open accreditation process to improve outcomes, local 
sufficiency, consistent quality and greater value for money; 
 

(g) all external placements are subject to an annual unannounced quality assurance 
visit, which are proving successful; 
 

(h) Continuing Care funding, for children with complex health needs, increased by 
27% in 2016/17, and is forecast to increase again by 15% by the end of 2017/18; 
 

(i) the council, along with Derby City and Nottinghamshire Council councils, has 
been successful in obtaining an offer in principle of three million pounds towards 
outcomes payments from the Life Chances Fund, delivered by the Big Lottery 
Fund. A social investor is now being sought to create an innovative service to 
support complex children in care. 

 
The following points were raised during the discussion which followed: 
 
(j) there are a number of prospective foster carers who will be assessed soon for 

suitability. If all are successful then the council’s target for foster carer recruitment 
will be exceeded; 
 

(k) the block contract for residential children’s homes placements was targeted at 
children who do not have complex needs. Children in care are placed 
appropriately to best suit their needs. 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the report. 
 
40  CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL 

 
Jon Rea, Engagement and Participation Lead Officer, gave a verbal update on the 
work of the Children in Care Council, highlighting the following: 
 
(a) the focus of the Children in Care Council this term initially focused on completing 

the work around the Placements Service, carried over from earlier in the Summer. 



Corporate Parenting Board - 20.11.17 

5 

The group used drama to explore key issues such as being split up from siblings; 
 

(b) the group later moved onto the theme of Preparing for Independence, which was 
one of the areas highlighted for focus in the 2016 Have Your Say survey. This 
covered two areas: Earning and Learning, and independent living; 
 

(c) on Earning & Learning, the group recently took part in exercises that contribute to 
the Council’s Employability Refresh. Main areas identified for support include 
young people being made aware of the different types off jobs they could do and 
supporting them to access platforms to improve their key skills, ability-levels and 
behaviours; 
 

(d) on independent living the group contributed to the national consultation on social 
housing for the government’s Housing Green Paper, on behalf of Nottingham City. 
This has subsequently been submitted to Nottingham City Homes to form part of 
their submission to the government; 
 

(e) the group also saw a presentation from two foster carers about a charity project 
they have launched aimed at  providing every child in care their own bag, 
containing essential supplies, when they first come into care. The essential 
supplies include a new blanket or throw, slipper socks, a book, colouring 
equipment and a notebook. The group agreed to support the development of this 
project; 
 

(f) Takeover Challenge Week took place in the second week of November 2017, and 
Children in Care Council members took over Loxley House restaurant kitchen. 
One member also worked with the council’s communications team to develop a 
new blog for children in care and care leavers, which will be launched in February; 
 

(g) the annual awards night is on Monday 18th December at the Council House, with 
the Lord Mayor and Sherriff presiding. 

 
RESOLVED to thank Jon for his verbal update. 
 
41  STATEMENT OF PURPOSE: FOSTERING AND ADOPTION 

 
RESOLVED to note the contents of the Statements of Purpose for adoption and 
fostering. 
 
42  FORWARD PLAN 

 
The forward planner was noted. 
 


